In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency {England &

e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

Company wmber | 0 [ 5 [3 |14 |79 6

FRIDAY

Company name in full | Owen Pugh Holdings Limited

0

Companies House

(AT

*ABKD3F
01!12/2017 #142
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Christopher
Surname Petts
Administrator's address
Building namelnumber| Grant Thornton UK LLP
Street ’ Rotterdam House
[ 116 Quayside

Post town | Newcastle upon Tyne
County/Region
Postcode N (—EA’T,_’?’? Y
Country {
u Administrator's name o

: © Other administrator
Full forename(s) | David Use this section 1o tell us abaut
Sumame I Dunckley another administrator.
E Administrator's address o
Building nameinumber| Grant Thornton UK LLP Ogthi;‘admipist{aiolr] oot

se this section 1o Tell us abou

Street [30 Finsbury Square another administrator.
Post town ‘ London
County/Region l
Pastcode H? c |2 IF’_I"Z_ Y iU
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

H Statement of proposals

‘ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

< Ok

Signature date Fg l—d{s_ Fl— ﬁ_ E’E— ,T\_F}_




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Laontact name

@T\Ihere to send

Add
"“*  Rotterdam House

116 Quayside

|[C°'"F’a“‘”a’“B Grant Thornton UK LLP
|
|
|
|

Post tawn

Newcastle upon Tyne

1 Caunty/Region

[l [ [s[o[v]

Cauntry

DX

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[1 You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge hy Companies Hause.

04/17 Version 1.0




1.2

1.3

1.4

21

Grant Thornton

QOur Ref CJP/ZLC/BLA/EZF/O20597005/7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thorton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
30 November 2017 F +44 (0)161 953 6317
grantthornton.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Owen Pugh Holdings Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court No 906 of 2017
Introduction

I was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company with David Dunckley by the
directors on 9 October 2017. We are both authorised by the Insclvency Practitioners
Association to act as insolvency practitioners and are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics when cattying out all professional work relating to an insclvency appointment.

Following on from our appointment, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to
patagraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of
the Administration.

This repott contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by either or both of them.

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 05314796

Date of incorporation 16/12/2004

Issued share capital 91668

Shareholder Red Poll Holdings Limited
Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liabllity parinership registered in £ngland and Wales No OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, Lendan EC2A 1AG
A list of members 15 available from our registersd offics Grant Tharnton UK LEP is autherised and requlated by the Financial Conduct Autharity,

Grant Thornton UK LLP is 2 member firm of Grant Thamdan Jntarnational Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and tha memier Arms are not a worldwida parinership Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and s member firms are
not agente of, and da not obligate, one another and are not liable for one anather's acts or omissians A listof personnel permitted by Grant Thorntan to acoent appaniments as insalvency practtioners and of their
respective authansing bedies may be inspected at the above address Please see granithornton.ca uk for further detais



22

32

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

Directors Sharcholding

John Dickson Nil
Robin Armstrong Nil
Mark Colley Nil
Alan Park Nil
Secretary Shareholding
Katherine Applegarth Nil

The Administration constitutes "main proceedings" under the EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (article 3(1)) as the Company’s registered office is and always has been in
England and its management and principal trading activities are conducted in the United
Kingdom.

Background to administrators’ appointment
The Company is part of a wider group of companies consisting of:

Owen Pugh Holdings Limited (the parent);

Owen Pugh & Company Limited

Owen Pugh Civil Engineering Limited;

Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited,;

Owen Pugh Contracts Limited,;

Orwen Pugh Properties Limited; and

H C S Drain Services Limited {together the Group)

The Group is a long established contractor, providing a range of vertically integrated services
to the construction sector, including civil engineering, earth moving, ground works, and drain
services, in addition to being the owner and operator of Marsden Quarry & landfill site.

The Company employed 22 staff. A total of 289 people were directly employed across the
Group, plus additional agency labour.

The Group had been suffering from working capital pressure and cash flow constraints mn
recent yeats and Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm) was first engaged by the Company on
14 September 2015 to undertake a covenant and cash flow review in respect of the Group.
The firm was subsequently engaged to undertake a follow-up assighment in January 2016.

The firm was then re-engaged in April 2017 to further review the financial position of the
Group and provide advice to the senior secured lender, HSBC Bank ple (the Bank).

The fortunes of each member of the Group were linked through intra-Group trade and
subcontracting, in order to deltver Group’s projects.

It is, therefore, necessary to understand the position of the Group as a whole to understand
why the Company entered Administration.



3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

312

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

317

3.18

There is no single project or event that can be highlighted as leading to the fatlure of the
Company and the Group, but, as larger and more complex civil engineering projects were
undertaken, which was the Group’s strategy, the level of working capital required to continue
trading increased, particularly as the Group encountered problems in recovering payment
from customers for work performed, which was often disputed by the end customer.

In April 2017, there was 2 request of the Bank for additional Group funding. The Bank
agreed to provide additional funding to the Group, but it was conditonal on the Group
taking steps to improve its financial performance and seeking the support of other
stakeholders to effect change.

All members of the Group are members of a VAT group, meaning that each Group member
is jointly and severally liable for the VAT liabilities of the Group.

In May 2017, the Group sought a Time To Pay (TTP) arrangement from JIM Revenue &
Customs in the sum of £1 million, covering a range of Group VAT and payroll liabilities. The
TTP request was pranted against the backdrop of the Group looking to effect a turnaround
and the additional lending that had been provided by the Bank.

Despite the significant levels of support from key stakeholders, the Group was unable to
effect the necessary changes quickly encugh and a further cash requirement arose by the end
of June 2017.

As the Bank and HM Revenue and Customs had provided significant additional financial
support in April and May 2017, it fell to the shareholders of the Group to provide additional
support, beyond that already received. The shareholders were unable to provide the necessary
additional financial support to the Group.

Alternative solutions were therefore explored, including an additional equity investment, or a
sale of the business. The Company’s shares were sold at the end of July 2017 to Red Poll
Holdings Limited, a company owned by Merino Industries Ltd (Merino).

Metino provided a £1 million loan to the Group in order to provide additional working
capital and sought to provide a stable platform on which to effect the necessary change
within the Group.

Despite the suppott of the Bank, Merino, and the Time To Pay arrangement with HM
Revenue and Customs, the Group remained in a highly distressed state.

During August and September 2017, the new owners of the Group looked to effect an
operational restructure to support its turnaround strategy.

Meanwhile, the Group was engaged in a number of adjudications in which it was seeking
recourse for amnounts it felt were due from customers under a number of contracts. Despite
significant resources and costs being incurred in preparing the adjudications, the ultimare
adjudication rewards wete sipnificantly below management’s expectations and provided no
solution to the mounting cash challenges within the Group.



3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

3.23

4.2

5.1

.LJI
8%}

On 2 October 2017, the Directors and shareholders of the Group presented the Group-wide
testructuting plan to the Bank. The plan required significant funding to implement, estimated
at at least £1 mullion, which was requested of the Bank.

Whilst the Bank consideted the request in detail, during the week commencing 2 October
2017, winding up petitions were presented in court against Owen Pugh Civil Engineering
Limited and Owen Pugh Contracts Limited. In addition, agency labour and hired plant had
been withdrawn, resulting in certain wotks being at a standstill and the erosion of customer
goodwill.

Given the high degree of uncertainty in the Group’s ability to successfully deliver the
restructuring plan and the trading funding required, the Bank was unable to agree to provide
the additional lending being requested.

Having considered all the options, the directors concluded that the best route for the
Company was for it to be placed into Administration and subsequently, on 9 October 2017
made the direct appointment of Administrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The objective of an Administration is to rescue the Company as a going concern, or to
achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up, or, if neither of these is reasonably practicable, to realise property
in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Assets and liabilities

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company, which is attached at
Appendix A. Please note that asset valuations are the directors’ estimates only and may or
may not reflect the ultimate realisable value of the assets. The property valuations are
estimates and are not meant as a guide price.

The floating charge debt is cross-guaranteed by each of the Group companies. Therefore the
amount shown in the statement of affairs is the total Group debt, for which the Company is

jointly and severally liable.

Conduct of the Administration

Trading and financing of the Administration

The Company was the holding company and employed staff to carty out central head office
functions such as payroll, HR and finance, the costs of which were recharged to other Group

Companies as appropriate.

As there was no business to trade and given that all other Group companies had ceased to
trade, it was necessary to make a number of redundancies following our appointment. 15
employees were made redundant shortly after of our appointment.



53

5.4

55

6.2

7.2

8.2

The Administrators have retained a small number of employees to assist with the orderly
wind-down of the Group, complete various statutory obligations and to continue to provide
head office functions such as payroll and HR.

In this Administration, the rescue of the Company as a going concern is not an appropriate
stratepy because the Company was not a trading company and there was therefore no trade

and business to rescue.

Our receipts and payments account covering the period from 9 October 2017 to 30
November 2017 is attached at Appendix B.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the Administration

The Administrators will pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of preferential
and secured creditors. The rescue of the Company cannot be achieved because its sole
purpose was the holding company of the Group and its only asset was its investment in the
other Group companies. With all the Group entities in Administration, there was no trade
and business to rescue. A better result for the Cormpany's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company wete wound up cannot be achieved as the realisable value of the
Company's assets is not expected to be sufficient to permit payment in full of the preferential
and secured creditors.

It is proposed that the Administration will end by the Administrators filing a notice to
dissolve the Company, or if more time is needed to complete realisations or distributions
after any extension of the Administration, the Administrators may present a petition to wind
up the Company and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

Agents and outsourcing

We instructed ERA Solutions Limited to assist with the management of the employees’ rights
and their claims. Their costs are included within professional fees in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix B.

DLA Piper UK LLP has been instructed to act as legal advisors in regards to the
Administration.

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administratots’ remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors
commiittee is appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no comtmittee is
appointed, then as we are of the opinion that the Company has imnsufficient property to
enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be obtained from the secured and preferential
creditors.

Pre-Administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also
be approved as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the Administration. Approval
of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval cither of the Administrators’
temunetation ot of unpaid pre-Administration costs.



8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

838

9.2

9.3

In the period immediately prior to the appointment, my firm held meetings to consider the
logistical atrangements following appointment. The Company mstructed DLA Piper UK LLP
to draft the legal documents to place the Group into Administration.

Solicitors’ costs incurred for the pre-Administration work amount to £2,272 and this bas yet
to be paid as an expense of the Administration.

My firm has not charged any of its time or expenses incurred in the period immediately prior
to appointment and we are not seeking to recover these costs.

The Administrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost, subject to creditor approval.
Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to disbursement charges as necessary.

The Administrators' remuneration and disbursernents are paid from funds held in the
Administratton in priority to the claims of creditors.

Time costs to date amount to £29,990. An analysis of time in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 is attached at Appendix C. Prior to seeking approval of the basis of
temuneration, a detailed fees estimate will be provided.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the cteditots is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the company has
insufficient propetty to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by
virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
creditors unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the
Administrators seek a decision from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Background information regarding the fees of Administrators can be found at

https:/ /www.r3.0rp.uk/media/documents/publications /professional / Guide to Administrat
ors fees April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request
free of charge.




Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Owen Pugh Holdings Limited

Christopher Petts
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Owen Pugh Holdings Limited are being managed by
Christopher ] Petts and David ] Dunckley, appointed as joint administrators on 9 October
2017.



Appendix A

A Owen Pugh Holdings Limited - in Administration
Estimated statement of affairs as at
9 October 2017



Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
Owen Pugh Holdings Limited

On the 9 October 2017, the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Statement of 1ruth

T believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name: Alan Park

Signed AN

Dated: 30 November 2017



A — Summarx of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Investment in subsidiaries

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixtures and fittings:
- Nawision finance system
- Remote access application system
- Computer room server
- Various computer laptops etc.

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature ‘.k 9 e Date: 30 November 2017

Book Estimated to
Value Realice
£ £
12,330,060 0
13,834 0
4,674 0
12,204 0
279 0
12,360,991 0




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/sutplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/sutplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise

£

(11,000)

(11,000)

0

(11,000)

(6,659,245)

(6,670,245)

0

(6,670,245)

(243,516)

(243,516)

(6,670,245)

(6,913,761)

91,668

(6,822,093)

Sinanre N ne

Date: 30 November 2017




A1an3as jo anpry

¢1-8ny .

¢1-8ny :
fi-dag
2l
S0P0

wanid’

Aanoas e

€592
201'%Z
00T'L
29
26

. p00'E

S¥
SEF

€T6T

0o
e 34
089E
os0'ot
o'y

" psk

%I'E
M
05T
0T
L0841
{31
4233
609's
o1
0551
O81°1

in s

‘spirtp FHrewp paxiy’
s oo paxtg
areip Bunwoy pue paay

¢ umuagep duiwoy) pue pand
. amueqap 3uwoy pue paayg

10pasz Aq PRY A1masg

ure
[24u|
o519

005059

000°000'T
SHT'659's

F)

3P Jo Junoury

£ 55pPY

/10T 39qUISA0N] O :31e(]

OAT 66N AL uodn aisemang

LAgZIUN  swh[, vodn spsomay 3} ssausng yuojsosy,
ST¢ €N Sudf, uodn) psnmay’ yuejsony’

WO LZIN AL uody soman Jopwangg

A6 ¥zgT g0, quoN Risope] peayg uorEg
VAR pupapung, P
WL STHN PUTpIquinguohy’ volhuuery
WLETAN puepaquinguop], uoidanurery’
ZT6SEAN 1 29 SUAT uopog’ uRo woplog
AV THN 0], Vo) st vl wetE |

Ok b o g Fh],  Huudg 77 vorySnop ST BIYdPPERYd
Olr €13 Aaung WP 2N - PG YHE.

AL HIT ey s ] SEONSN 1S0I3g

az 18 ury Uiy
JIT SN Ferh R AL, praysawny’ W suangy’
HHI #13 UopuO,  arnbg e {f ebrz3 X0 Od

DOF (RD WRID PIN A[IAT) . peay UEA e susng AYdiesy
Ad8 £FHN P unguon :O&Enﬁm{._ euz] uotdug

e g AL Avgrhamg [eap] UOEG

TAL PAN AL vodry Aisexaany’ peoy sy
Ll zunm PI#PPIO: peay pEpdes’

JHE CAN AL Lodny 1emaaN g uonduy’

HAY 75D modsry- ,

HA6 PN 2041, uodn apscxean SALC] [[EH] WreH U2

LA6 FAN M, vodn nsevaay QAUCT [ WU’

. 109 CTHIN PUTpaq mnyuon uoEuuRry, anuay Smddoyg sy, Jourp -
' _ dar 1N 6L vodn psmmangt arenbg oogIE, 11
Tde 1N Sway voyy 0005 ¥odOd

O S9HD A4S KEQ Ay auy phof

H1 IO anysdung]: yinaroqum)’ peawistury
OHs 13 uopuoy

OHS +13 uopuo]

i NDA uopuof g vouwdun(g §

OHS #1d uopuoy

p 852PPY T EsAppY

SHOLIATYID ANVAINOD

Jﬂon%}qﬁmu

areudig

2w saune| 17 T HOn FosieR ]
Ase] 0j500 10 4RO SRS RGO
) WM 'sno}] weung | el
preonf uopsreiyl
asnop] Jaurags ]
D1 p3ug uN;
Apnd] :
uuny DY SRS YT Piig snd)y
380} UELpeL | P (BN riiida] Torey:
aweda(y uodsuel L ) st P PH (3111
annbg § o3y 1g asnop e P ISR
s S 1] BT S UGG
e Apung FTAUES YAD,
o Ml )
XOGPOT 1 HUEGUD) 0.0 g Lo " paitiodieHT i
noy wlg “PYY Sonnog sty uﬁmu,_wwu.,.u,
snop] pouasy; T PO SWHEGATMI R ST PSS
ausy Buper | EARA(] ‘20 WY il D G T o]
SCAPNIG SPMEIAR] OF] PH 4T podadmay
pretunas ay; TS TR Besy Lo il 35073]
Swisy pulnpu) vodiny 4 el A R Tt
peoy uoiduifi vor L &55&%&1@94.\1
SOIPNIG | umegua! g difidue) Sl | NS S ATy
soipmg ] urequa] (TN 65V Sommeiiany WSSy D,
AW RD 4501y ST 0
werpendy 51T R e Oy i)
Aeqearodg swnaoyi TG0 SpEpUTIg SIUE i
WNoJ UOUIPWE] T EOGE
ssnogp ypproug T eyt oy
annbg vy g QX1 () ety wednby agH
© O amnbgepeueyg LT (3IN) Dwein ] 1ssy g5
SR SWBHRIS

asmog] ssary uspjos)! (uaBy A1Ig sy) (F1[1 SUIHpU] OULI ]

awnby epeue) §

P s |

d Hweg S

I 8PPy

10)1paId o uE...Z“
i

i




£10T F9qUIA0N] O &%E(] .J«AL-&I@AJ amyeudig

JUAUMIOP PAYIELE 13]

SAIA0TdINE 40 ITNAIHOS



£10T J9qUIAAON] 0€ 22e(] dﬂ&,dA, aurgeudig

JUON]

ATNAIHIS HOLIAIHI HAWNSNOD



Owen Pugh Holdings Limited - in Administration
Receipts and payments account
9 Octoher 2017 to 30 November 2017

Receipts Statement of
Affairs (£)

Misc Float Receipts

Vehicle Licence Refunds

Payments
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Balance - 30 November 2017

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account N1B

Appendix B

Total (£)

18.37
420.00
438.37

68.70
13.82
13.74
96.26

342.11

342.11



Appendix C

C SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

Al partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below. Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £
Partner 485-615
Director 485
Manager 445-485
Other senior professional 245-315
Administrators 170-235
Assistants and support staff 155-180
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT 1s added
to disbursement charges as necessary.

10



£5:64 210271 1/6Z UC pajullg

IIN : (8w ) s1ep o3 paj|iq $89) (0]

ST6L0'6 P19 ST'IPI'TE S92 S'PSE'E 18 Iejel

SIOUpAID
SL0EY' ) 82§ 8¢ G0 painoasun
G685 L' SZ¥e S0 sJagew als uQ

$SaUISNY JO 9B

(Aued pay pue

Buisea| dH |oul}

239 sayaa Jued

fpadoly :sjassy

SZ'v0P g8’ JO uonesijeay
s)jasse

JBLI0 (5)assy

10 uonesijeay

SIONPaID

§'R9.T el §2°626'L S.E 58% 3 [enualeiald

Ge0'F 9L SUOISUSY
S L0 1¥A PUR JAYd

gre 0] leBa
540330.1p

uo suodal pue

SZ'L9 v ;14 l suogiebinsaau|

oee L0 Xel uonelodion

{Buipodas

yueq joup

§Z8¢8 Lt saployabieysn

{Buiiodad

fuonyels ouny

Buiuue|g pue

8s¥'e S8'el gcl'e 8¢l g5c'ee8’t §9°¢ uonensiunupy

3 SJH 3 S4H 3 SiH
aAphIexs Jabeuep Jsuped

SISATYNY LSOO IWLL 6 dIS - pajwi sbuipioH ybnd usmo



